Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and
Infrastructure Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee room 4 Ty Hywel Marc Wyn Jones

and video Conference via Zoom Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 11 October 2023 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 09.30 SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)

Public meeting (09.30-12.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

2 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill -

Stage 2 Proceedings

(09.30-12.30)

Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Climate Change

Rhian Williams, Bill Manager - Welsh Government

Olwen Spiller, Deputy Head of Environmental Protection - Welsh Government

Helen Rowley, Lawyer - Welsh Government
Documents relevant to Stage 2 proceedings will be available on the Bill page.
The Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee agreed on

20 September 2023, under Standing Order 26.21, that the order of

consideration for Stage 2 proceedings would be:

’(”/// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40984

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Sections 1-18; Schedule 1; Sections 19-20; Schedule 2; Sections 21-28; Long
Title

Papers to note (12.30)

The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023
(Pages 1 - 12)

Attached Documents:
Correspondence from stakeholders to the Chair in relation to the
Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023
Correspondence from the First Minister to the Llywydd in relation to the
Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023
Draft Budget 2024-25

(Pages 13 - 14)

Attached Documents:
Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for
Finance and Local Government in relation to the 2024-25 Draft Budget
Impact of the UK Government’s announcement on net zero policies on the
delivery of Wales’ climate change commitments

(Pages 15 - 16)

Attached Documents:
Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation
to the impact of the UK Government’s announcement on net zero policies on
the delivery of Wales’ climate change commitments
The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Prior Notification) and Phytosanitary
Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2023

(Pages 17 - 19)

Attached Documents:

Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Trefnydd to the Chair in relation to The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Prior
Notification) and Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2023
The Palma Protocol

(Pages 20 - 21)

Attached Documents:
Correspondence from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution
Committee to the Chair in relation to the Palma Protocol
Cable Ploughing Electricity Transmission Lines
(Pages 22 - 24)

Attached Documents:
Correspondence from the Chair to the Llanarthne and Area Community Pylon
Group in relation to cable-ploughing
Correspondence from the Chair to Jonathan Edwards MP in relation to cable-
ploughing
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement

(Page 25)

Attached Documents:
Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation
to the inter-institutional relations agreement
Infrastructure (Wales) Bill
(Pages 26 - 53)

Attached Documents:
Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair of the
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the
Infrastructure (Wales) Bill
Annex A
Welsh Government’s justice impact assessment for the Infrastructure (Wales)
Bill
Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Levelling-up and
Regeneration Bill

(Pages 54 - 55)



Attached Documents:
Correspondence from Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee

to the Business Committee in relation to SLCM (No 4) for the Levelling-up

and Regeneration Bill



L

Federation of Small Businesses
Ffederasiwn y Busnesau Bach

Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay, C
[...]
ronment, and Infrastructure Committee Welsh Government

Senedd Cymru

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

28™ September 2023

Dear Llyr,

The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Prior Notification) and Phytosanitary
Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2023.

| wish to inform the Committee of the intention to consent to the UK Government
making and laying The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Prior Notification) and
Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2023 (“The Regulations”) by 26
October 2023.

| received a letter from Lord Benyon, Minister for Biosecurity, Marine and Rural
Affairs, requesting consent to the Regulations. The Regulations will be made by the
Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, in exercise of the powers
conferred by Articles 5(3), 30(1), 40(3), 41(3) and 105(6) to, Regulation (EU)
2016/2031 of the European Parliament and of the Council on protective measures
against pests of plants. Article 2a (2) of the Regulation (EU) 2016/2031 provides that
such Regulations can be made by the Secretary of State with the consent of the
Welsh Ministers.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
CF99 1SN Correspondence. Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.

Pack Page 17


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

The purpose of the Regulations is to update aspects of the Phytosanitary Conditions
Regulations (PCR) to introduce the following changes:

e Deregulate specific GB quarantine pests (QPs) which have been assessed by

[...]
 Minister for Climate Change to
enquire about the Welsh Government's current stance and consideration of cable-ploughing.
The Committee has also agreed to seek further information from those parties who have

recently corresponded with us on this matter.

The Committee will consider its next steps once it has received correspondence from the
Minister and further information from those parties. | must highlight, however, that given the
Committee’s current workload, it is unlikely to be able to conduct any work on this matter this
side of Christmas.

Therefore, | would be very grateful if you would provide the Committee with any detailed
information you may have concerning cable-ploughing technology, with particular reference
to its technical and financial viability compared to other technologies.

Pack Page 22

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


mailto:SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

Yours sincerely,

v

Llyr Gruffydd MS,
Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg./ We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 23

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Senedd Cymru

yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN
SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru

— senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd
Climate Change, Environment, prpn e
and Infrastructure Committee Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

JOﬂathan Edwards AS senedd.wales/SeneddClimate
0300 200 6565

27 September 2023
Annwyl Jonathan,

Thank you for taking the time to correspond with the Committee on the matter of Cable Ploughing
Electricity Transmission Lines, and the broader implications for Wales's electricity infrastructure.

We acknowledge your concerns and the sentiments of the local community you represent about the
proposed developments in the Tywi Valley.

As you will know, the Committee is unable to directly intervene or influence specific planning matters
or applications.

However, the Committee has decided to write to the Minister for Climate Change to enquire about
the Welsh Government's current stance and consideration of cable-ploughing.

The Committee will consider its next steps once it has received correspondence from the Minister and
further information from those parties who have recently corresponded with us on this matter. | must
highlight, however, that given the Committee’s current workload, it is unlikely to be able to conduct
any work on this matter this side of Christmas.

Our Committee Clerk will contact the relevant parties shortly to request more detailed information.

Yours sincerely,

U

Llyr Gruffydd MS,
Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg./ We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 24

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


mailto:SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

Julie James AS/MS Agend E\" !

Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd

L7
Minister for Climate Change )\J[L/JA

Llywodraeth Cymru
Ein cyf/Our ref: JJ/PO/320/2023 Welsh Government

Huw Irranca-Davies MS
Chair
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee

LIyr Gruffydd MS
Chair
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee

Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff

CF99 1SN

2 October 2023

Dear Huw, LIyr,

| am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, to report on the
latest meeting of the Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change Inter-Ministerial Group, held on
14 September 2023. The Deputy Minister for Climate Change attended the meeting on my
behalf. The meeting focused on the comments from Chris Stark, Chief Executive of the
Climate Change Committee and Heat Decarbonisation.

The meeting also was attended by Mairi McAllan MSP, Cabinet Secretary for Net Zero and
Just Transition; Graham Stuart MP, Minister of State Energy Security and Net Zero; and
Katrina Godfrey, Permanent
[...]
ification (version 14 October 2022) 20


https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/announcements/prison-cost-per-place-and-cost-per-prisoner-2017-to-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/announcements/prison-cost-per-place-and-cost-per-prisoner-2017-to-2018

SeneddTai@senedd.cymru
senedd.cymru/SeneddTai
0300 200 6565

A e%.r H:)é\mrgtg.eol Senedd Cymru
. Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN

Local Government _
and Housing Committee Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddHousing

Elin Jones MS 0300 200 6565
Y Llywydd
Chair, Business Committee

6 October 2023
Annwyl Lywydd,

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 4) for the Levelling-up and
Regeneration Bill

You will be aware that the Local Government and Housing Committee has been considering
legislative consent memoranda in relation to the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill and that we
published a report on the original, revised and supplementary memoranda on 13 February. You will
also be aware that we wrote to you on 18 May, explaining that we had considered Supplementary
Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.3) (“SLCM No.3") and that we had decided not to report on it.
This was due to the amendments detailed in SLCM No.3 relating to environmental outcomes reports
which do not fall within the Committee’s remit.

On 12 September, Business Committee agreed to invite us, and three other committees, to consider

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.4) (“SLCM No.4") and to report by 13 October.
We have considered SLCM No.4 and note that the amendments detailed in SLCM No .4 relate to the
levelling-up missions, planning and the environment.

On that basis, and the fact that it has been referred to other committees which may have a greater

interest in these amendments, we decided not to report on the memorandum.

| am copying this letter to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee; the Economy, Trade
and Rural Affairs Committee; and the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee.

Yours sincerely

e

Pack Page 54

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



John Griffiths MS

Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg.

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

’?7 Senedd Cymru Pack Page 55

Welsh Parliament



	Agenda
	3.1 The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023
	Letter to Chair of Climate Committee
	Letter to Minister on SUP
	SOLINATRA Briefing on SUP Legislation
	ACS Submission - SUP Gudiance Committee Letter 2023
	Correspondence from the First Minister to the Llywydd in relation to the Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023

	3.2 Draft Budget 2024-25
	3.3 Impact of the UK Government’s announcement on net zero policies on the delivery of Wales’ climate change commitments
	3.4 The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Prior Notification) and Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2023
	3.5 The Palma Protocol
	3.6 Cable Ploughing Electricity Transmission Lines
	Correspondence from the Chair to Jonathan Edwards MP in relation to cable-ploughing

	3.7 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	3.8 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill
	Annex A
	Welsh Government’s justice impact assessment for the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill

	3.9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid: Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 11 October 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13498 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 
Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Helen Rowley, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Huw Irranca-Davies MS made a 

declaration of relevant interest. 

2 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - Stage 2 

Proceedings  

2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 

amendments to the Bill: 

 

Amendment 19 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 19 was not 

agreed. 

  

Amendment 66 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Delyth Jewell Huw Irranca-Davies   



 

 

Llyr Gruffydd Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Janet Finch-Saunders  

 

 

  

 

 

  

Amendment 66 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 67 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Delyth Jewell Huw Irranca-Davies   

Llyr Gruffydd Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Janet Finch-Saunders  

 

 

  

 

 

  

Amendment 67 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 1 (Lee Waters MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

 

Amendment 20 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 



 

 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 20 was not 

agreed. 

 

As amendment 20 was not agreed, amendments 21, 23, 24, 25, 30, 32, 35, 36, 37 and 

38 fell. 

 

Amendment 68 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative  

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 68 was not 

agreed. 

 

Amendment 69 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 



 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Delyth Jewell Huw Irranca-Davies   

Llyr Gruffydd Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Janet Finch-Saunders  

 

 

  

 

 

  

Amendment 69 was not agreed. 

 

 

Amendment 22 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

 Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Delyth Jewell  

 Llyr Gruffydd   

 

 

  

Amendment 22 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 85 (Jenny Rathbone MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 26 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 



 

 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 26 was not 

agreed. 

 

Amendment 27 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 27 was not 

agreed. 

 

Amendment 28 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 



 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

 Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Delyth Jewell   

 

Llyr Gruffydd   

Amendment 28 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 29 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 29 was not 

agreed. 

 

Amendment 2 (Lee Waters MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 31 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 



 

 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 31 was not 

agreed. 

 

As amendment 20 was not agreed, amendment 32 fell. 

 

Amendment 33 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 33 was not 

agreed. 

 

Amendment 34 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 



 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 34 was not 

agreed. 

 

Amendment 86 (Jenny Rathbone MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 70 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Delyth Jewell Huw Irranca-Davies   

Llyr Gruffydd Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Janet Finch-Saunders  

 

 

  

 

 

  

Amendment 70 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 71 (Delyth Jewell MS) 



 

 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Delyth Jewell Huw Irranca-Davies   

Llyr Gruffydd Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Janet Finch-Saunders  

 

 

  

 

 

  

Amendment 71 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 39 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 39 was not 

agreed. 

 

Amendment 3A (Jenny Rathbone MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Amendment 3 (Lee Waters MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 



 

 

 

Amendment 4 (Lee Waters MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Huw Irranca-Davies Janet Finch-Saunders   

Jenny Rathbone   

Joyce Watson    

Delyth Jewell   

Llyr Gruffydd   

Amendment 4 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 40 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) was withdrawn. 

 

Amendment 72 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 72 was not 

agreed. 

 



 

 

Amendment 73 (Delyth Jewell MS) was not moved. 

 

Amendment 18 (Lee Waters MS) was not moved. 

 

Amendment 41 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) was not moved. 

 

Amendment 5 (Lee Waters MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Huw Irranca-Davies Janet Finch-Saunders   

Jenny Rathbone   

Joyce Watson    

Delyth Jewell    

Llyr Gruffydd 

 

  

Amendment 5 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 42 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

 Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Delyth Jewell   

 Llyr Gruffydd   



 

 

Amendment 42 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 74 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 74 was not 

agreed. 

 

Amendment 75 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Delyth Jewell Huw Irranca-Davies   

Llyr Gruffydd Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Janet Finch-Saunders   

  

 

  

Amendment 75 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 43 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 



 

 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies Delyth Jewell 

 Jenny Rathbone Llyr Gruffydd 

 Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

Amendment 43 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 44 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

 Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Delyth Jewell   

 Llyr Gruffydd   

Amendment 44 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 76 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Delyth Jewell Huw Irranca-Davies   

Llyr Gruffydd Jenny Rathbone  



 

 

 Joyce Watson   

 Janet Finch-Saunders   

  

 

  

Amendment 76 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 45 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 45 was not 

agreed. 

 

Amendment 46 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  



 

 

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 46 was not 

agreed. 

 



 

 

 

Amendment 47 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 47 was not 

agreed. 

 

Amendment 77 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Delyth Jewell Huw Irranca-Davies   

Llyr Gruffydd Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Janet Finch-Saunders   

  

 

  

Amendment 77 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 6 (Lee Waters MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 



 

 

Amendment 7 (Lee Waters MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 8 (Lee Waters MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

As amendment 9 was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i), amendments 

48 and 60 fell. 

 

Amendment 78 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 78 was not 

agreed. 

 

Amendment 59 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) was not moved. 

 

Amendment 14 (Lee Waters MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Huw Irranca-Davies Janet Finch-Saunders   



 

 

Jenny Rathbone   

Joyce Watson    

Delyth Jewell   

Llyr Gruffydd   

Amendment 14 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 15 (Lee Waters MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 16 (Lee Waters MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 17 (Lee Waters MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Huw Irranca-Davies Janet Finch-Saunders   

Jenny Rathbone   

Joyce Watson    

Delyth Jewell   

Llyr Gruffydd   

Amendment 17 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 49 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 



 

 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

 Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Delyth Jewell  

 Llyr Gruffydd  

Amendment 49 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 79 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Delyth Jewell Huw Irranca-Davies   

Llyr Gruffydd Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Janet Finch-Saunders   

  

 

  

Amendment 79 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 62 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

 Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Delyth Jewell  



 

 

 Llyr Gruffydd  

Amendment 62 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 61 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

 Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Delyth Jewell  

 Llyr Gruffydd  

Amendment 61 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 82 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Delyth Jewell Huw Irranca-Davies   

Llyr Gruffydd Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Janet Finch-Saunders   

  

 

  

Amendment 82 was not agreed. 

 

As amendment 82 was not agreed, amendment 83 and 84 fell. 

 



 

 

Amendment 50 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

 Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Delyth Jewell  

 Llyr Gruffydd  

Amendment 50 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 51 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

 Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Delyth Jewell  

 Llyr Gruffydd  

Amendment 51 was not agreed. 

 

As amendment 51 was not agreed, amendment 57 fell. 

 

Amendment 80 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 



 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 80 was not 

agreed. 

 

Amendment 52 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies Delyth Jewell 

 Jenny Rathbone Llyr Gruffydd 

 Joyce Watson   

   

   

Amendment 52 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 53 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

 Jenny Rathbone  



 

 

 Joyce Watson   

 Delyth Jewell  

 Llyr Gruffydd  

Amendment 53 was not agreed. 

 

As amendment 53 was not agreed, amendment 58 fell. 

 

Amendment 54 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

 Jenny Rathbone  

 Joyce Watson   

 Delyth Jewell  

 Llyr Gruffydd  

Amendment 54 was not agreed. 

 

Amendment 55 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 56 (Janet Finch-Saunders MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 10 (Lee Waters MS) 

 



 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Huw Irranca-Davies Janet Finch-Saunders   

Jenny Rathbone   

Joyce Watson    

Delyth Jewell   

Llyr Gruffydd   

Amendment 10 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 63 (Huw Irranca-Davies) was not moved. 

 

Amendment 64 (Huw Irranca-Davies) was not moved. 

 

Amendment 11 (Lee Waters MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 12 (Lee Waters MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 13 (Lee Waters MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Huw Irranca-Davies Janet Finch-Saunders   

Jenny Rathbone   

Joyce Watson    

Delyth Jewell   



 

 

Llyr Gruffydd   

Amendment 13 was agreed. 

 

Amendment 81 (Delyth Jewell MS) 

 

In Favour Against Abstain 

Janet Finch-Saunders Huw Irranca-Davies   

Delyth Jewell Jenny Rathbone  

Llyr Gruffydd Joyce Watson   

 

 

  

  

 

  

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative 

(in accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 81 was not 

agreed. 

 

Amendment 65 (Huw Irranca-Davies) was not moved. 

 

 

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

3.1 The Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Act 2023  

3.2 Draft Budget 2024-25  

3.3 Impact of the UK Government’s announcement on net zero policies on the delivery 

of Wales’ climate change commitments  

3.4 The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Prior Notification) and Phytosanitary 

Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2023  

3.5 The Palma Protocol  

3.6 Cable Ploughing Electricity Transmission Lines  

3.7 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

3.8 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

3.9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill  


